In the first half of 2018, the segment’s selling and administrative expenses rose by PLN 4.8m, of

which PLN 3.9m was attributable to companies newly transitioned (relative to the first half of 2017) to

full consolidation accounting, with the balance due largely to the growing number of processes and

FTEs within the centralised functions performed for companies of the expanding Group.

Effect of reclassifications between the Fitness and Foreign Markets segments on historical data (H1
2017)

INTERIM DIRECTORS’ REPORT ON THE OPERATIONS OF THE BENEFIT SYSTEMS GROUP FOR THE 6 MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30TH 2018 – TRANSLATION ONLY

 18

Since 2018, there has been a change in the presentation of foreign fitness clubs run by Fit Invest
EOOD, Fitness Place S.R.O. and Beck Box Club Praha S.R.O., which are now classified into the
Foreign Markets segment. Comparative data for the first half of 2017 was restated accordingly to
account for the reclassifications.

Table 9: Fitness segment reclassifications – before and after restatement

PLN thousand Six months ended

June 30th 2017 –

after restatement

Six months ended June

30th 2017 – before

restatement

Change

Revenue 76,175 77,740 (1,565)

Cost of sales (62,782) (64,731) 1,949

Gross profit 13,393 13,009 384

Selling expenses (6,108) (6,362) 254

Administrative expenses (8,959) (10,214) 1,255

Other income and expenses (625) (694) 69

Operating loss (2,299) (4,261) 1,962

Finance income and costs (4,070) (4,070) 0

Share of profit/(loss) of equity-accounted entities 2,020 2,020 0

Loss before tax (4,349) (6,310) 1,961

EBITDA 8,203 6,342 1,861

Gross profit margin 17.6% 16.7% 0.9pp

Number of subsidiary clubs 62 62 0

4.2.3. FOREIGN MARKETS SEGMENT

Foreign Markets currently includes the following companies developing the MultiSport Programme

outside of Poland: Benefit Systems International Sp. z o.o., MultiSport Benefit S.R.O, Benefit Systems

Bulgaria EOOD, Benefit Systems Slovakia S.R.O., Benefit Systems D.O.O. and Benefit Systems

Greece MIKE. The results of all these companies are fully consolidated.

Table 10: Selected financial data of the Foreign Markets segment

PLN thousand Six months ended
June 30th 2018

Six months ended

[…]

The Foreign Markets performance from fitness clubs was generated by two facilities in Bulgaria

(under the Top Fit brand) and 15 facilities in the Czech Republic (including six BBC Fitness clubs, five

Jatomi clubs, one World Class club, two Holmes Place clubs and one Fabryka Formy facility). Further

three clubs are due to open in Bulgaria by the end of 2018. Moreover, the results on this part of the

Group’s business include revenue and expenses of the company managing foreign fitness companies

under the name of Fit Invest Bulgaria.

The undertaken consolidation of foreign fitness networks had a negative impact on the Foreign

Markets segment’s result, delivering a total EBITDA loss of PLN -3.3m for the six months to June 30th

2018, compared with a loss of PLN -2.0m for the same period of 2017. The results reflect a limited

base of customers using new network facilities, as well as the upfront costs of starting up and

administering the new locations.

Table 12: Foreign Markets segment reclassifications – before and after restatement

PLN thousand Six months ended

June 30th 2017 -

after restatement

Six months ended June

30th 2017 - before

restatement

Change

Revenue 39,826 38,261 1,565

Cost of sales (33,246) (31,297) (1,949)

Gross profit 6,581 6,965 (384)

Selling expenses (5,230) (4,976) (254)

Administrative expenses (7,203) (5,948) (1,255)

Other income and expenses 134 203 (69)

INTERIM DIRECTORS’ REPORT ON THE OPERATIONS OF THE BENEFIT SYSTEMS GROUP FOR THE 6 MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30TH 2018 – TRANSLATION ONLY

 21

PLN thousand Six months ended

June 30th 2017 -

after restatement

Six months ended June

30th 2017 - before

restatement

Change

Operating loss (5,719) (3,757) (1,962)

Finance income and costs - - -

Loss before tax (5,719) (3,758) (1,961)

EBITDA (5,582) (3,721) (1,861)

Gross profit margin 16.5% 18.2% (1.7pp)

Number of sport cards 95,732 95,732 0

4.2.4. CAFETERIAS SEGMENT

The Cafeterias segment is responsible for developing the MyBenefit and MultiKafeteria non-pay

employee benefit platforms, which offer a wide range of products and services, including the Benefit

Systems Group’s own products. The offering is focused on non-pay benefits spanning culture,

entertainment, sports, recreation, restaurants, education, wellness, leisure, as well as domestic and

foreign travel. The benefits come from proven providers – the partner network, which is being